
 

A G E N D A 

Community Assistance Board 

Wednesday, August 14, 2024 - 1:00 PM - Council Chambers and 
via Zoom 

Page 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
 
2.1 Adoption of the August 14, 2024 Community Assistance Board Agenda 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to adopt the August 14, 2024 Community Assistance 
Board Agenda as presented.  

 

 
ADOPTION OF MINUTES 
 
3.1 Adoption of the May 8, 2024 Community Assistance Board Meeting Minutes 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to adopt the May 8, 2024 Community Assistance 
Board Meeting Minutes as presented.  
05082024 - DRAFT MINUTES - Community Assistance Board 

4 - 7 

 
COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE BOARD (CAB) STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES 
 
4.1 2024 YTD Community Assistance Board (CAB) Statement of Expenditures 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to accept the 2024 YTD Community Assistance Board 
(CAB) Statement of Expenditures for information.   
YTD - CAB Statement of Expenditures 

8 

 
COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 
  
Flatbush Help Service Society  
Project Description: Costs associated with Senior Travel Assistance Service 
Request: $1,462.00 
 
FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES (FCSS) STATEMENT OF 
EXPENDITURES 
 
6.1 2024 YTD Family and Community Support Services (FCSS) Statement of 

Expenditures 
  
Proposed Motion: Move to accept the 2024 YTD Family and Community 
Services Statement of Expenditures for information.   
FCSS Statement of Expenditures 

9 
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FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES (FCSS) APPLICATIONS 
RECEIVED 
 
  
Flatbush Help Service Society 
Project Description: Costs associated with Senior Supports 
Request: $1,438.00 
  
Internal FCSS Program Rugged & Real Suppers 
Project Description:  Costs associated with Rugged and Real Suppers 
Request: $20,000.00 
  
Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society  
Project Description: Costs associated with Annual Volunteer Firefighters Christmas Supper 
Request: $6,000.00 
  
 
DELIBERATION OF THE BOARD (CLOSED SESSION) 
 
8.1 Deliberation of CAB and FCSS Applications 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to go into Closed Session at________p.m. as per 
Section 29 of the FOIP Act - Information that is or will be available to the 
public. 

 

 
COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE APPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 Flatbush Help Service Society 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to approve Community Assistance Board funding to 
the Flatbush Help Service Society in the amount of $__________ for  Senior 
Travel Assistance Services.  
20240814 - RFD Flatbush Help Service Society  
Flatbush Help Service Society Application  
Letter to Council 

10 - 16 

 
FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES (FCSS) APPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 Flatbush Help Service Society 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to approve FCSS funding to Flatbush Help Service 
Society in the amount of $___________ for Senior Assistance program 
support.  
20240814 - RFD Flatbush Help Service Society  
Flatbush Help Service Society Application  
Letter to Council 

17 - 27 

 
10.2 Internal FCSS Program Rugged & Real Suppers 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to approve FCSS funding to the Internal FCSS 
Program in the amount of $______________ for the Rugged and Real 
Suppers.   
08142024 - RFD Rugged and Real Suppers 

28 - 29 

 
10.3 Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to approve FCSS funding to Lesser Slave Lake Fire 

30 - 39 
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Fighter Society in the amount of $___________ for the Annual Volunteer 
Firefighters Christmas Supper.  
20240814 - RFD - Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society  
Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society Application 

 
ADJOURNMENT 

Page 3 of 39



  

M IN U T E S 
Community Assistance Board Meeting 

Municipal District of Lesser Slave River No. 124 
May 8th, 2024 

Council Chambers  
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT Murray Kerik            - Reeve 
  Sandra Melzer                - Division 1  
  Brad Pearson            - Division 2 (Chair) 
  Nancy Sand            - Division 1 
  Norm Seatter            - Division 2  
  Lana Spencer            - Deputy Reeve, Division 2 
  Darren Fulmore            - Division 1  
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE   Barry Kolenosky - CAO, MD LSR 
  Sandra Rendle - Associate Director, Legislative Services, MD LSR 
  Marilyn Gladue - Recording Secretary, MD LSR 
  Pearl Lorentzen - Lakeside Leader 
  
 
CALL TO ORDER Councillor Pearson called the meeting to order at  1:00 p.m. 
 
ADOPTION OF 
AGENDA May 8th, 2024, Community Assistance Board Agenda 
 
 MOTION 018-24 CAB 
 Moved by Reeve Kerik to adopt the May 8th, 2024, Community Assistance Board 

agenda as presented.  
CARRIED 

  
ADOPTION OF 
MINUTES  February 14th, 2024, Community Assistance Board Meeting Minutes 
 
 MOTION 019-24 CAB 

                                      Moved by Councillor Melzer to adopt the February 14th, 2024, Community Assistance  
                       Board Meeting Minutes as presented.                                                                          

                                   CARRIED 
 

FINANCIAL - CAB 2024 YTD Community Assistance Board (CAB) Statement of Expenditures 
 
 MOTION 020-24 CAB 
 Moved by Deputy Reeve Spencer to accept the 2024 YTD Community Assistance 

Board (CAB) Statement of Expenditures as presented. 
CARRIED 

 
FINANCIAL - FCSS 2024 YTD Family and Community Assistance Board (FCSS) Statement of 

Expenditure 
 
 MOTION  021-24 CAB 
 Moved by Councillor Sand to accept the 2024 YTD Family and Community Assistance 

Board (FCSS) Statement of Expenditures as presented. 
CARRIED 

 
 Pearl Lorentzen left the meeting at 1:27 p.m. 

 
CLOSED SESSION CLOSED SESSION Deliberation of CAB AND FCSS Applications 
 
 MOTION 022-24 CAB 
 Moved by Councillor Sand to go into Closed Session at 1:25 p.m. as per Section 29 of 

the FOIP Act – Information that is or will be available to the public. 
 CARRIED 

  
COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE BOARD (CAB) APPLICATIONS 
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MINUTES 
Municipal District of Lesser Slave River No. 124 – Community Assistance Board 

   May 8, 2024                 Page 2 

 

 Flatbush Help Services Society 
 Project Description: Program Support 
 Request: $1,462.00 
 Gilwood Golf & Country Club 
 Project Description: Junior Golf Program 
 Request: $5,000.00 
 
 Slave Lake Region Tourism Society 
 Project Description: Beach Fest 2024 
 Request: $4,000.00 
 
 Smith Community Association  
 Project Description: Hamlet Beautification 
 Request: $1,000.00 
 
 Smith Half Century Plus Association 
 Project Description: Operational and Insurance Costs 
 Request: $5,000.00 
 
 Stage North Association  
 Project Description: Beach Fest 2024 Entertainment 
 Request: $2,112.00 
 
FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES (FCSS) APPLICATIONS 
 
 Flatbush Help Services Society    
 Project Description: Program Support  
 Request: $$4,700.00 
 
 Smith Community Association   
 Project Description: Celebrating Community Arts and Volunteer Day   
 Request: $625.00 
  
 Smith Community Library   
 Project Description: Babysitting Course  
 Request: $682.50 
 
 Smith School  
 Project Description: Indigenous Peoples Day Celebration 
 Request: $1,000.00 
 
OPEN SESSION MOTION 023-24 CAB 
 Moved by Reeve Kerik to return to Open Session at 1:59 p.m. 

CARRIED 
 

 Pearl Lorentzen returned to the meeting at 1:59 p.m. 
 
 
 COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE APPLICATIONS  
 
 Flatbush Help Services Society 
 
 MOTION 024-24 CAB 
 Moved by Reeve Kerik to direct Administration to send a letter to the Flatbush Help 

Services Society requesting information regarding users and a potential partnership 
with Gentle Ben Care Society.  

   CARRIED  
 

 Gilwood Golf & Country Club 
 
 MOTION 025-24 CAB 
 Moved by Councillor Melzer to approve Community Assistance Board funding to the 

Gilwood Golf & Country Club in the amount of $2,500.00 for the Junior Golf Program. 
 

   CARRIED  
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MINUTES 
Municipal District of Lesser Slave River No. 124 – Community Assistance Board 

   May 8, 2024                 Page 3 

 

 
 
 

  Slave Lake Region Tourism Society 
 
 MOTION 026-24 CAB 
 Moved by Councillor Seatter to approve Community Assistance Board funding to the 

Slave Lake Region Tourism Society in the amount of $4,000.00 for Summer Beach Fest 
2024. 

  CARRIED  
 

 Smith Community Association 
 
 MOTION 027-24 CAB 

Moved by Deputy Reeve Spencer to approve Community Assistance Board funding to 
the Smith Community Association in the amount of $1,000.00 for Hamlet Beautification. 
 

 CARRIED 
 

Smith Hall Century Plus Association 
 
MOTION 028-24 CAB 
Moved by Councillor Seatter to direct Administration to send a letter to Smith Hall 
Century Plus Associaton stating Community Assistance Board does not fund 
operational costs and encourage them to reapply for programming costs.  

CARRIED 
 

Stage North Association 
 
MOTION 029-24 CAB 
Moved by Councillor Sand to direct Administration to send a letter to Stage North 
Associaon stating the Beach Fest Entertainment cost is funded through the Slave Lake 
Region Tourism Society.  

CARRIED 
 

 FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES (FCSS) APPLICATIONS 
 
 Flatbush Help Services Society 
 
 MOTION 030-24 CAB 

Moved by Councillor Melzer to direct Administration to send a letter to the Flatbush Help 
Services Society requesting information regarding users and a potential partnership 
with Gentle Ben Care Society. 

CARRIED 
 
 Smith Community Association 
 
 MOTION 031-24 CAB 

Moved by Councillor Seatter to approve Family and Community Support Services 
(FCSS) funding to the Smith Community Association in the amount of $625.00 for 
Celebrating Community Arts and Volunteer Day. 

CARRIED 
 

 Smith Community Library 
 
 MOTION 032-24 CAB 

Moved by Councillor Sand to approve Family and Community Support Services (FCSS) 
funding to the Smith Community Library in the amount of $682.50 for a Babysitting 
Course. 

CARRIED 
 
Smith School 

 
MOTION  033-24 CAB 
Moved by Councillor Fulmore to approve Family and Community Support Services 
(FCSS) funding to the Smith School in the amount of $1,000.00 for Indigenous Peoples 
Day Celebration.  
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MINUTES 
Municipal District of Lesser Slave River No. 124 – Community Assistance Board 

   May 8, 2024                 Page 4 

 

CARRIED 
 
 

ADJOURNMENT  MOTION  034-24 CAB 
Moved by Councillor Fulmore to adjourn the Community Assistance Board meeting at 
2:05 p.m.  

   CARRIED  
 
     __________________________________ 
     Chief Administrative Officer 
 
 
     __________________________________ 

 Chair  
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YTD Community Assistance Board 2024 Statement of Expenditures at July 31, 2024  

 

2024 Operational Budget  

Community Assistance Board       $40,000.00 

 

Grants Issued 

1st Quarter Grants Issued  

Chisholm Community Club     $1,000.00 
PACO Agricultural Society    $4,639.45 
South Shore Children’s Association    $2,365.00 
Total Grants Issued in 1st Quarter               $8,004.45 
 
2nd Quarter Grants Issued  
 
Gilwood Golf & Country Club    $2,500.00 
Slave Lake Region Tourism Society   $4,000.00 
Smith Community Association    $1,000.00 
Total Grants Issued in 2nd Quarter               $7,500.00 
 
Balance Remaining 2024       $24,495.55 
 
3rd Quarter Grants Requested 
 
Flatbush Help Service Society    $1,462.00 
 
Remaining Balance if Granted        $23,033.55 
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YTD 2024 FCSS Statement of Expenditures at July 31, 2024  

2024 Operational Budget  

Provincial Grant         $85,801.82  
MD Contribution        $21,450.46 
Total                      $107,252.28 
 

Approved 2023 Carry Forward 

Provincial Grant         $11,032.27  
MD Contribution          $2,758.07 
Total                        $13,790.34 
 
2024 TOTAL                    $121,042.62 
Grants Requested 

1st Quarter Grants Requested 

Aspen View Public Schools – Smith   $ 32,548.20 (approved Nov 15/23) 
CCRA - Family Day Chili Cook Off   $      340.00 
CCRA - Senior Cribbage        $      636.00 
CCRA – Mother’s/Father’s Day Events                  $      581.00 
Total Grants Requested in 1st Quarter                 $ 34,105.20  
 
Firefighter Appreciation Dinner (Direct Delivered)  $ 13,000.00 
 
2nd Quarter Grants Requested 

Smith Community Association     $      625.00 
Smith Community Library    $      682.50 
Smith School      $   1,000.00 
Total Grants Requested in 1st Quarter                 $  2,307.50  
 
 
Administration Costs YTD                                                       $18,688.00 

 
2024 Remaining Balance        $52,941.92 
 
3rd Quarter Grants Requested  
 
Flatbush Help Service Society     $  1,438.00 
Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighters Society    $  6,000.00 
Internal Rugged and Real Dinners   $20,000.00 
 
Remaining Balance if Granted        $25,503.92 
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Request for Decision 

 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Flatbush Help Service Society has applied for Community Assistance grant funding for their seniors and persons with 
disabilities travel assistance service.  
 
The total project cost is $2,852.00.  The Flatbush Help Service Society is requesting $1,462.00.  They have secured 
a cash contribution of $1,390.00. 
 
FCSS Grants Received in the last 5 years: 
2022 $  1,350.00 
2021 $     750.00  
Total $  2,100.00 
 
The final report for the last grant request in 2022 has been submitted to Administration and meets the final reporting 
criteria. 
 
The Flatbush Help Service Society was denied their request for funding in the last quarter.  A letter was sent to them 
requesting a complete list of users and detailed records of the services provided.  Records from 2022-2024 have 
been submitted with details of the services provided with the client names redacted.   
 
The letter also requested for the Flatbush Help Service Society to reach out to the Gentle Ben Care Society in Smith 
and inquiry regarding the possibility of combining the services for both communities.   
 
It was also requested that the Flatbush Help Service Society attend a delegation meeting on August 14, 2024.  
Attached is the letter they have submitted on why they were unable to attend today’s meeting.  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
Administration recognizes three alternatives for the Board to consider: 
 

1. Approve Community Assistance funding to the Flatbush Help Service Society in the amount of 
$_____________for Senior Travel Assistance Services. 
 

Title: Flatbush Help Service Society  
Date: 8/14/2024 
Presented By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Attachments: Community Assistance Board Application  

Proposed Motion Move to approve Community Assistance funding to the Flatbush Help Service 
Society in the amount of $____________ for Senior Travel Assistance Services. 

Administration’s 
Recommendation(s) 

As proposed. 

AGENDA ITEM #9.1

Flatbush Help Service Society Proposed Motion: Move to approve Community... Page 10 of 39



2. Approve an amended amount in Community Assistance funding to the Flatbush Help Service Society. 
3. Do not approve any Community Assistance funding to the Flatbush Help Service Society. 

 
BENEFIT/RISKS: 
 
Benefit: Continuance of the Flatbush Help Service Society funding will provide seniors and persons with disabilities 
with a travel assistance service. 
 
Risks: Not providing funding may cause seniors and persons with to move away from the community. 
 
STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT: 
 
This application does not but is very close to aligning with 50/50 financial partnership between the Municipal District 
and their organization.  The financial split is a 51/49. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATION: 
 
The Community Assistance Board remaining balance after the second intake is $24,495.55. 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
COMMUNICATION STRATEGY: 
 
• The Flatbush Help Service Society will receive a letter indicating the Board’s decision.  
• Notice of Community Assistance Board grant recipients will be posted on the MD’s website and reported to our 

stakeholders next year in the annual report.  
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Prepared By:  Cristy Paly, Community Services, Administrative Assistant 
Reviewed By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Approved By: Barry Kolenosky, Chief Administrative Officer 
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Request for Decision 

 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Flatbush Help Services Society has been providing clients, predominantly seniors, with light housekeeping, light 
yard maintenance, minor home repairs and snow shoveling that are eligible activities for FCSS grant funding.  Other 
eligible grant criteria are insurance and office supplies.  It is a non-profit organization that assists individuals to 
remain in their own homes and in the communities where they are valued.  Their service includes the Flatbush region 
spanning from the east to west borders of the municipality. 
 
FBHS has a Board of three volunteers who donate approximately 250 hours per year to provide coordination of 
services, follow up on services, all clerical and accounting duties.  They forecast 4-8 clients in 2024. 
 
The total cost of this project is $4,900.00.  The Flatbush Help Service Society is requesting FCSS funding in the 
amount of $1,438.00 for Wages, WCB, Insurance, Clerical Supplies and PPE.  FBHS has also applied for CAB 
funding in the amount of $1,462.00 and anticipates collecting $2,000.00 in client fees to help project costs. 
 
FCSS Grants Received in the last 5 years: 
2022 $  5,400.00 
2021 $  4,750.00  
Total $10,015.00 
 
The Flatbush Help Service Society was denied their request for funding in the last quarter.  A letter was sent to them 
requesting a complete list of users and detailed records of the services provided.  Records from 2022-2024 have 
been submitted with details of the services provided with the client names redacted.   
 
The letter also requested for the Flatbush Help Service Society to reach out to the Gentle Ben Care Society in Smith 
and inquiry regarding the possibility of combining the services for both communities.   
 
It was also requested that the Flatbush Help Service Society attend a delegation meeting on August 14, 2024.  
Attached is a letter they have submitted on why they were unable to attend today’s meeting.  
 
 
 
 

Title: Flatbush Help Service Society  
Date: 8/14/2024 
Presented By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Attachments: FCSS Grant Application  

Proposed Motion Move to approve FCSS funding to the Flatbush Help Services Society in the amount 
of $____________ for Senior Assistance program support. 

Administration’s 
Recommendation(s) 

As proposed. 
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ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
Administration recognizes three alternatives for the Board to consider: 
 

1. Approve FCSS funding to the Flatbush Help Services Society in the amount of _____________for Senior 
Assistance program support. 

2. Approve an amended amount in FCSS funding to the Flatbush Help Services Society. 
3. Do not approve any FCSS funding to the Flatbush Help Services Society. 

 
BENEFIT/RISKS: 
 
Benefit: The benefit to the municipality is the people who have come to rely on the services of FBHS and new clients 
will continue to be assisted and be able to remain in their homes as MD of Lesser Slave River residents. 
 
Risks: NIL 
 
STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT: 
 
The funding application aligns with the FCSS Program.  The activities listed in this grant application fall under those 
eligible as one of the FCSS Act strategies of “providing support that helps sustain people as active participants in the 
community” 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATION: 
 
The funding for this grant is 80% possible due to the annual FCSS Provincial Grant received by the municipality.  The  
FCSS remaining balance after the second intake is $52,941.92 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
COMMUNICATION STRATEGY: 
 
• The Flatbush Help Services Society will receive a letter indicating the Board’s decision.  
• Notice of FCSS grant recipients will be posted on the MD’s website and reported to our stakeholders next year in 

the annual report.  
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Prepared By:  Cristy Paly, Community Services, Administrative Assistant 
Reviewed By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Approved By: Barry Kolenosky, Chief Administrative Officer 
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w:\11-council\2024 council briefings-reports\08142024 regular council cab\community assistance 
board\08142024 - rfd rugged and real suppers.docx 

 
Request for Decision 

 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
FCSS departments across Alberta are encouraged to do what they can to facilitate events to aid in raising individual 
social well-being through community social connections.  Events that provide the opportunity for people to socialize 
with friends and neighbours are eligible for FCSS funding.  An internal (staff-facilitated) delivered MD FCSS event, 
would be most welcome and appreciated by our residents going into the holiday season. This would be an excellent 
opportunity for building a community connection outside of normal day-to-day business.  
 
As we have several defined communities and hamlets in our region, we would like to facilitate three in-person 
suppers, on three different dates within our municipality.  We would like to see general attendance be limited to MD 
residents.  I would opt to make the exception of extending this invitation to all MDLSR employees and families 
regardless of where they reside.  
  
Dates & Locations 4:00 - 7:00 PM (Supper served at 5:00 p.m.) 
  
Saturday, November 9  Widewater Community Complex    
Saturday, November 16  Smith Community Complex  
Saturday, November 23  Flatbush Community Complex  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
Administration recognizes three alternatives for the Board to consider: 
 
1. Approve FCSS funding to Internal FCSS Program Rugged and Real in the amount of $_____________for the  
    Rugged and Real Suppers. 
2. Approve an amended amount in FCSS funding to Internal FCSS Program Rugged and Real Suppers. 
3. Do not approve any FCSS funding to the Internal FCSS Program Rugged and Real Suppers. 
 
 
 
 
 

Title: Internal FCSS Program Rugged & Real Suppers 
Date: 08/14/2024 
Presented By: Sandra Rendle 
Attachments: None.  

Proposed Motion Move to approve FCSS funding for an internal FCSS Program expenditure of up to 
the amount of $____________ for the Rugged and Real Suppers. 

Administration’s 
Recommendation(s) 

As Proposed.  
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BENEFIT/RISKS: 
 
The risk of unutilized FCSS funding having to be returned to the province can be negated by hosting these suppers. 
The benefit of the three locations is that the municipality has the potential to equally support the well-being of all our 
residents, regardless of the community they reside in/near. 
 
STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT: 
 
To align with FCSS funding criteria, the back of all tickets provided at the door will have a check-off “Yes, Somewhat 
or No” survey response to a question i.e. “The MDLSR Rugged and Real Supper enhanced my/my family’s feeling of 
well-being”. This will capture data for FCSS provincial reporting outcomes and accurate collection of participation 
numbers for provincial reporting.  
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATION: 
 
The funding for this grant is 80% possible due to the annual FCSS Provincial Grant received by the municipality. 
The FCSS balance after the second intake is $52,941.92.   
 
Proposed Budget for “MDLSR Rugged & Real Suppers”  
Considerations going into the per-person cost: 
 *Advertising, catering, PPE, other supplies, janitorial, non-profit partner contributions, plus 
  20% contingency fund  
Estimated total meal recipients                     500-700              
Per person cost considering above listed*    @ $25    
 
Total Proposed Expenditure Budget       $20,000 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
COMMUNICATION STRATEGY: 
 
Blanket the MD with a mailbox flyer with contact information to RSVP for the event.  Prior to the flyer, we will use the 
website, social media and Leader Page, advertising the 3 dates and locations and letting people know to watch for 
the flyer. Individuals and families would register and then be provided a ticket for the one location that best suits 
them.   Offering a door prize entry for those who RSVP by a specific date, could encourage early uptake and we 
could pre-draw to be able to give out the prizes each night.  Suggested prizes of $25 gift certificates appropriate to 
the locations of Winks, Smith and Flatbush stores as prizes along with a piece of MD swag, like a travel mug. 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Prepared By: Cristy Paly, Administrative Assistant, Community Services  
Reviewed By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Approved By: Barry Kolenosky, Chief Administrative Officer 
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Request for Decision 

 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
This event seeks to host all the Fire Fighters & Search and Rescue within Lesser Slave River.  The evening will 
provide the opportunity to gather in a social environment while enjoying a supper and entertainment. 
 
The total cost of the project is $11,000.00 which includes Entertainment, Designated Driver, Decorations, Venue 
Rental and Catering Costs. 
 
The Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society is requesting funding in the amount of $6,000.00 for the cost of the 
Catering ($5,000) and Decorations/Activities ($1,000.00). 
 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
Administration recognizes three alternatives for the Board to consider: 
 

1. Approve FCSS funding to the Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society in the amount of $_____________for 
the Annual Volunteer Firefighters Christmas Supper. 

2. Approve an amended amount in FCSS funding to the Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society. 
3. Do not approve any FCSS funding to the Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society. 

 
BENEFIT/RISKS: 
 
Benefit: Acknowledged appreciation to the Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society for the dedication and service they 
provide throughout the year. 
 
Risks: NIL  
 
STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT: 
 
The funding application aligns with the Family and Community Support Services Program promoting volunteer support 
and recognition in the community. 
 

Title: Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society  
Date: 8/14/2024 
Presented By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Attachments: FCSS Grant Application  

Proposed Motion Move to approve FCSS funding to the Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society in 
the amount of $____________ for the Annual Volunteer Firefighters Christmas 
Supper. 

Administration’s 
Recommendation(s) 

As proposed. 
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FINANCIAL IMPLICATION: 
 
The funding for this grant is 80% possible due to the annual FCSS Provincial Grant received by the municipality. 
FCSS remaining balance after the second intake is $52,941.92 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
COMMUNICATION STRATEGY: 
 
• The Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society will receive a letter indicating the Board’s decision.  
• Notice of FCSS grant recipients will be posted on the MD’s website and reported to our stakeholders next year in 

the annual report.  
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Prepared By:  Cristy Paly, Community Services, Administrative Assistant 
Reviewed By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Approved By: Barry Kolenosky, Chief Administrative Officer 
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